real, Chinese renminbi, Mexican peso, Indian rupee and Australian dollar are significant
 currencies.

If necessary, currency hedging transactions are conducted, while taking account of  internal
guidelines. The Group hedges a portion of its operating cost exposure denominated in
euros by using options on a twelve-month basis with the aim of limiting currency risks.
The repayment of euro-denominated financial debt is also hedged up to as much as 100%.
The risks are hedged by making customised use of derivative financial instruments in the
form of currency options and currency forward contracts, as well as instruments that have
a natural hedging effect (e.g. euro money market investments).

The following sensitivity analysis contains the Hapag-Lloyd Group’s currency risks in relation
to primary and derivative financial instruments. It reflects the risk that arises in the event that
the US dollar as the functional currency appreciates or depreciates by 10% against the major
Group currencies (EUR, CAD, GBP). The analysis is accordingly depicted in US dollars.

million USD 31.12.2015 31.12.2014
 Effect on Reserve for Effect on Reserve for
 earnings cash flow hedges earnings cash flow hedges
   (equity)  (equity)
USD/EUR
+10% – 0.2 0.6 – 20.1 -
–10% 0.2 – 0.6 44.6 -
USD/CAD
+10% – 3.3  -   – 4.9  -
–10% 3.3  -   4.9  -
USD/GBP
+10% 4.3  -   0.9  -
–10% – 4.3  -   – 0.9  -

K O N Z E R N A N H A N G  I  K O N Z E R N A B S C H L U S SN O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  I  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T SC O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  I  N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

235234

The portfolio of primary financial assets is reported in the statement of financial position. The
carrying amounts of the financial assets correspond to the maximum default risk.

With regard to derivative financial instruments, all the counterparties must have a credit rating